
CYFARFOD Pwyllgor Trosolwg a Chraffu ar y cyd Bwrdd Gwasanaethau 
Cyhoeddus Cwm Taf I'W GYNNAL YN Y Lido, Parc Coffa Ynysangharad, 
Pontypridd CF37 4PE ddydd Gwener, 7 CHWEFROR, 2020 am 2.00PM.

Dolen gyswllt: Sarah Handy (Swyddog Ymchwil Craffu Graddedig) a Sarah Daniel 
(Uwch Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd) (01443424099) 

AGENDA

1. 5 SWYDDOGAETH STATUDOL GRAIDD PWYLLGOR TROSOLWG A 
CHRAFFU AR Y CYD BWRDD GWASANAETHAU CYHOEDDUS 
CWM TAF 
Atgoffir aelodau'r Pwyllgor Trosolwg a Chraffu ar y cyd, fel y nodir yn ei 
gylch gorchwyl, bod eu swyddogaethau statudol craidd yn cynnwys: -

• Adolygu neu graffu ar y penderfyniadau sy'n cael eu gwneud 
gan y Bwrdd neu'r camau mae'r Bwrdd yn eu cymryd; 

• Adolygu neu graffu ar drefniadau llywodraethu'r Bwrdd; 
• Paratoi adroddiadau neu wneud argymhellion i'r Bwrdd 

ynghylch ei swyddogaethau neu'i drefniadau llywodraethu; 
• Ystyried materion sy'n ymwneud â'r Bwrdd fel y gall 

Gweinidogion Cymru gyfeirio atyn nhw ac adrodd i 
Weinidogion Cymru yn unol â hynny; a 

Cyflawni swyddogaethau eraill mewn perthynas â'r Bwrdd sydd wedi'u 
gosod arno gan Ddeddf Llesiant Cenedlaethau'r Dyfodol (Cymru) 2015.

2. DATGAN BUDDIANT 
Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Aelodau o'r Pwyllgor yn 
unol â gofynion Cod Ymddygiad y Cyngor.

Nodwch:
1. Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr agendwm y mae eu 

buddiant yn ymwneud ag e, a mynegi natur y buddiant personol 
hwnnw: a

2. Lle bo Aelodau'n ymneilltuo o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad i ddatgelu 
buddiant sy'n rhagfarnu, mae rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r Cadeirydd 
pan fyddan nhw'n gadael.

3. COFNODION 



Cadarnhau cofnodion o'r cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 27 Medi 2019 yn rhai 
cywir.

5 - 10
4. RHAGLEN WAITH AR GYFER Y DYFODOL 

Derbyn Mr Christian Hanagan, Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth, 
Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol 
Rhondda Cynon Taf, a fydd yn rhoi trosolwg i'r Aelodau o'r trefniadau 
craffu ar gyfer Blwyddyn y Cyngor 2019/20, gan gynnwys y Rhaglen 
Waith ar gyfer y Dyfodol.  

11 - 18
5. Y DIWEDDARAF AM 'LIVE LAB' 

Derbyn Mr Kelechi Nnoaham, Cyfarwyddwr Iechyd y Cyhoedd, Bwrdd 
Iechyd Prifysgol Cwm Taf, a fydd yn darparu trosolwg a diweddariad 
ynglŷn â'r cynnydd mewn perthynas â gwaith y Bwrdd ar 'Live Lab' 
Profiadau Niweidiol yn ystod Plentyndod.

19 - 30
6. DIWEDDARIAD - RHAGNODI CYMDEITHASOL 

Derbyn Mr Kelechi Nnoaham, Cyfarwyddwr Iechyd y Cyhoedd, Bwrdd 
Iechyd Prifysgol Cwm Taf, a fydd yn darparu trosolwg a diweddariad 
ynglŷn â'r cynnydd mewn perthynas â gwaith y Bwrdd o ran Rhagnodi 
Cymdeithasol.

31 - 58
7. Y CYNNYDD DIWEDDARAF - HWB GLYNRHEDYNOG 

Derbyn diweddariad yn dilyn ymweliad anffurfiol Pwyllgor Trosolwg a 
Chraffu ar y cyd Bwrdd Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus Cwm Taf â Hwb 
Glynrhedynog ar 22 Tachwedd 2019.

8. TRAFOD UNRHYW EITEMAU ERAILL, FEL Y MAE'R CADEIRYDD 
YN EU GWELD YN BRIODOL. 

9. ADRODDIADAU ER GWYBODAETH 
D.S. Mae modd gweld Adroddiadau er Gwybodaeth trwy'r dolenni 
canlynol:-

 ADOLYGIAD SWYDDFA ARCHWILIO CYMRU O FYRDDAU 
GWASANAETHAU CYHOEDDUS

 COFNODION BWRDD GWASANAETHAU CYHOEDDUS CWM TAF.  

(I'r Aelodau gydnabod yr wybodaeth sydd wedi'i chynnwys yn yr 
adroddiad(au). Mae modd anfon unrhyw ymholiadau sy'n ymwneud â'r 
eitem i Craffu@rctcbc.gov.uk)

http://www.audit.wales/system/files/publications/review-of-public-service-boards-english.pdf
http://www.audit.wales/system/files/publications/review-of-public-service-boards-english.pdf
http://www.ourcwmtaf.wales/minutes-and-agendas
mailto:Scrutiny@rctcbc.gov.uk


Circulation:-

Representing Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council:
County Borough Councillors: C. Barry, D. Isaac, M. Jones, T. Skinner and K. 
O’Donovan

Representing Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council:
County Borough Councillors: J. Bonetto, G. Caple, W. Jones, M. Powell and A.Cox

Co-opted Members:
Mr M.Jehu OBE – Local Health Board
Mr J. Jenkins – Community Health Council
Ms M. Lewis –  RCT Citizen Representative
Mr M J. Maguire – Merthyr Citizen Representative



Tudalen wag



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL CWM TAF PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD JOINT OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Cwm Taf Public Services Board Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on Friday, 27 September 2019 at 2.00 pm at the Alby Davies Suite, Abercynon Sports 

Centre, Abercynon. 
 
 

County Borough Councillors - Cwm Taf Public Services Board Joint Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee Members in attendance:- 

 
J. Bonetto (Chair) 

 
 W Jones RCT CBC D Isaac Merthyr Tydfil CBC 

 
Co-optees 

 
Mr M Jehu, Local Health Board (LHB) 

Mr J Maguire (Merthyr Tydfil Citizen Representative) 
Mrs A Lewis (RCT Citizen Representative) 

 
Public Service Board (PSB) 

 
Professor M Langley, (Chair, PSB) 
Ms K Smith, PSB Support Officer 
Ms L Toghill, PSB Support Officer 

 
Officers in attendance 

 
Mr C Hanagan, Service Director Democratic Services & Communications, RCT CBC 

Mr P Mee, Director Public Health Protection & Community Services, RCT CBC 
Mr C Hole, Head of Community Wellbeing & Prevention, Merthyr Tydfil CBC 

Mrs W. Edwards, Service Director Community Services RCT CBC 
Mr K O’Donovan, Change and Performance Manager, Merthyr Tydfil CBC 

 
 

1   Apologies  
 

 

 Apologies of absence were received from County Borough Councillor M. Powell, 
G. Caple and D. Macey (Rhondda Cynon Taf), C. Barry, M. Jones and T. 
Skinner (Merthyr Tydfil CBC) 
 

 

2   Declaration of Interest  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

3   Minutes  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the meeting held on the 22nd  

Tudalen 5

Agendwm 3



 

March 2019 as an accurate reflection of the meeting. 
 

4   Progress Update  
 

 

 Members received the draft Minutes of the Cwm Taf Public Services Board (16th 
July 2019) and the Cwm Taf Strategic Partnership Board (25th June 2019) and 
RESOLVED to acknowledge the draft minutes for info
[...]
these reports are for information only, any queries can 
be directed to the Scrutiny inbox in RCT via the email address on the agenda. 

 

 
 

The meeting closed at 15.50pm J. Bonetto 
Chair 

 
 

Tudalen 9



Tudalen wag



CWM TAF PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD 
JOINT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

7th FEBRUARY 2020 

SCRUTINY OF THE CWM TAF PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD  
 

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES & 
COMMUNICATIONS 

 
 
 

   1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Forward Work Programme (FWP) 
to Members and to include items for future prioritisation and consideration by 
the Cwm Taf PSB Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee (JOSC).  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
         It is recommended that Members: 

     
2.1     Consider and discuss items to include on their FWP taking into consideration 

the draft forward work programme attached at Appendix A; 
 
2.2    Identify any additional items for the FWP using the criteria form attached at 

Appendix B; and 
 
2.3     Consider the schedule of future meetings of the JOSC including frequency and 

location of meetings. 
 
3.       REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1      To determine a clear Forward Work Programme, schedule and location of future 

meetings for the JOSC.  
 
4. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
4.1 An effective FWP will identify the issues that the JOSC wishes to focus on 

throughout the year and provide a clear rationale as to why particular issues 
have been selected, as well as the approach that will be undertaken. The 
intention is to adopt a flexible approach to the FWP and to revisit it at regular 
intervals to ensure the items are valid and worthwhile. Members’ input will 
also be sought on suggested topics for consideration as determining its own 
work programme and deciding on what evidence to seek to fulfil its scrutiny 
role; asking relevant and timely questions at meetings are all key to good 
scrutiny 

 

 

Tudalen 11

Agen
[...]
ct of the 
Committee’s visit to the 
Ferndale Hub in November 
2019.  
 
 

Service Director 
Democratic Services & 
Communications 
(RCTCBC) 
 
 
 
Kelechi Nnoaham, 
Director Public Health, 
Cwm Taf University 
Health Board 
 
Kelechi Nnoaham, 
Director Public Health, 
Cwm Taf University 
Health Board 
 
Service Director, 
Community Services  
 

Scrutiny and Challenge:   
To receive a report from the Service Director Democratic Services & 
Communications (RCTCBC) in respect of Members agreeing the  Joint Overview & 
Scrutiny Work Programme and schedule of dates for Cwm Taf JOSC meetings for 
the Municipal Year 2019/20.  
 
 
Scrutiny and Challenge  
To receive a report from the Director Public Health Wales in respect of progress 
made in respect of Social Prescribing.  
  
 
Scrutiny and Challenge  
To receive a report from the Director Public Health Wales in respect of progress 
made in respect of the work of the PSB on ACES Live Lab.   
 
To receive an update following Committee’s visit to the Ferndale Hub in October 
2019.  
 
 
INFORMATION ONLY-  
To receive  the findings and recommendations of the Wales Audit Office 

T
udalen 15



Cwm Taf Public Services Board Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme Descriptors 2019/20 

(The Work Programme is reviewed at each meeting and as such is subject to change) 

As per the WAO scrutiny forward work programmes should: provide a clear rationale for topic selection; be more outcome focussed; ensure that the method of scrutiny is best suited to the topic area and the 
outcome desired; align scrutiny programmes with the council’s performance management, self-evaluation and improvement arrangements. 
 

 
 
 

INFORMATION REPORT:- 
Wales Audit Office 
Recommendations- Review of 
Public Service Boards   

 

28th 
February 
2020-  
Informal 
Visit –  
Ferndale 
Hub  
 

Another opportunity to meet 
with service users and members 
of the community as well as 
Members of the Arts Factory.  
 

Service Director,
[...]
   

 
 
 

      

 
 
 

      

 
 
 

      

 
 
 

      

       

 
 
 

      

 

T
udalen 17



T
udalen w

ag



 
 

                                                     
 
CWM TAF PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD - JOINT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE                     

 

 

 
Agenda Item: 5  
 
This is an abridged version of the information report from the 27th September 
committee meeting with new appendices, outlining subsequent progress. The report 
outlined the work to date on tackling and mitigating the effect of Adverse Childhood 
Experiences (ACEs) in Cwm Taf.  Appendix 1 highlights further progress to date. 
Appendices 2 to 4 provides further information. 

Update Report  
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To provide the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Committee) with oversight 

of the role of and work undertaken by the Board in relation to ACEs in Cwm Taf. 
 
Tackling and mitigating the effect of ACEs has been identified as a priority for Cwm 
Taf. This work will directly contribute to delivering on the Well-being Plan and 
Objectives. 
 
This Report is a summary of the work to date and an outline of the proposed next 
steps. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 The Committee is requested to: 
 
i. Consider and note the content of this report.  
 
ii. Identify any further information it would like to consider in support of the delivery 

of the Well-being Plan and the wider remit of the PSB in respect of tackling ACEs. 
 

  

Report Author PSB Support Team 
Committee Date 07.02.20 

 

Tudalen 19

Agendwm 5



 
 
3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 

As Members are aware, the Cwm Taf Well-being Plan 2018-2023 was published on 
the 4th of May 2018 and contained four Objectives:- 
 
 Thriving Communities 
 Healthy People 
 Strong Economy 
 Loneliness & Isolation (cross cutting Objective)  

 
Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACEs) feature throughout the Plan and its 
Objectives. It is also central to the WG Children First pilot of the Community Zone 
work. 

The PSB received an offer of support from Bonnie Navarra of the Office of Future 
Generations Commissioner to work with the Board through a Live Lab looking at 
ACEs and ensuring that the people of Cwm Taf can access the right services at the 
right time. This work has also been supported by Charlotte Waite from the ACEs 
Hub. 

A core group comprising of Marcus Longley – chair of PSB, Kelechi Nnoaham - 
chair of SPB, Paul Mee and Chris Hole – local authority leads for the Thriving 
Communities Objective, Simon James – Involvement Lead, Kirsty Smith and Lisa 
Toghill – senior officers for the PSB and Bonnie Navarra and Charlotte Waite met 
to consider the offer from the Office of the Future Generations Commissioner and 
develop a proposal for the work to the PSB. This was framed around an evidence 
base of relatively high numbers of children looked after in Cwm Taf, lower levels of 
educational attainment and employment rates, higher rates of substance misuse 
and lower life, and healthy life expectancy as well as accounts of service users’ 
struggles to access the help they needed or receive any early intervention support. 

This proposal was presented and accepted at PSB in May 2019. 

Following agreement from PSB, two and a half days of workshops were held in 
Rhondda Fach (Tylorstown) sports centre on 8, 9 and 11 July.  

The event was opened with a key note address from Dame Louise Casey and 
attendees included colleagues from across the Board partners, as well as Trevallis 
and Merthyr Valleys Homes, Mind and Barnardos. The workshops were facilitated 
by Candy Perry, Concinnity Consultancy and Research Ltd.  

4.0 CURRENT POSITION  
 

4.1 
 
 

The two and a half days of workshops were based on the ‘exam question’:  
 

“People in Cwm Taf access the right services at the right time to prevent, tackle 
and mitigate ACEs” 

 
 The attendees used the Well-being of Future Generations Act and the Five Ways of 
[...]
ads for each Well-being Objective will need to consider, and continue to 
review, how to incorporate and contribute towards these two recommendations 
as part of delivering on their Objective. 

• We ask that JOSC focus on the work to prevent, tackle and mitigate ACEs and 
scrutinises the Board on progress being made. 
 

 
 

 
  

Tudalen 22



 
 
 
Appendix 1 – Progress since September 2019 
 
Based on the first recommendation from the LiveLab: Communities understand and define 
for themselves their role in providing Safe, Stable, Nurturing relationships, environments 
and services, the SPB focused their September workshop on this statement, and arrived at 
the following recommendations and next steps: 
 

1. PSB to create a task and finish working group, championed by a PSB member, 
to identify the best ways of undertaking community development as a 
mechanism for preventing and mitigating the impact of ACEs. Members are 
asked to nominate participants. This group should look at bold and innovative ways 
of bridging the gap between the strategic intent and what is happening on the ground 
in our communities. 

2. The PSB to complete the self-assessment tool that was sent to individual 
bodies as a Board. This will help identify where the Board is in terms of adopting 
the Ways of Working and contributing to the Goals, and where action needs to be 
taken and translated from strategic vision in to changes in service delivery and how 
we work with our communities. 

3. Review membership of the Board to ensure inclusion of education and early 
years’ sectors. 
Education is adopting practice, like consequential thinking, that the PSB are unaware 
of, and the changes to the curriculum will widen this gap. The Board needs to be 
informed by the education and early years’ sectors if we are truly considering our 
future generations.  
 
Workshop discussions highlighted the need to stop looking to create new layers but 
rather use existing networks, explore what are the perceived barriers and what the 
next steps should be, based on community voice. Groups spoke about how being 
bold could mean community groups being involved in strategic structures, re-thinking 
how we commission services to the voluntary sector and devolving budgets to the 
community. Cultural shift does not lend itself to linear solutions, so any approach 
cannot be led or driven by interventions. Recognising that change will not be brought 
about by engaging the usual suspects. 

 
Since the workshop, efforts have been targeted at the first recommendation to create a task 
and finish group, to identify community development practices as a way of tackling ACEs 
and their impact.   The PSB champion was identified as Pauline Richards, Chair of Interlink 
RCT, with support from Chief Officer, Simon James. Two task and finish meetings took 
place between October and December, involving a wide range of partners from across 
public and third sector services and organisations.  The final task and finish group meeting 
is scheduled for the 3rd March 2020.  Please refer to notes and materials from the meetings 
at Appendices 2 & 3. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tudalen 23



 
Appendix 2 – Outline proposal for Involvement Task and Finish Group 
 
ACEs Live Lab: Next Steps for Involvement 
Report Authors: Simon James / PSB Support Team 
Date: 11 October 19 
 
Recommendations:  

• That the PSB endorse the approach outlined in regards of an ‘Involvement’ group and Task and 
Finish group. 

• That the work is championed by a PSB representative. 
• The Board endorses the membership for the Task and Finish group. 

Context 
There is a requirement to endorse the Cwm Taf Strategic Partnership Board 
recommendation resulting from the Live Lab Workshop on the 24 September 2019, 
 
PSB to create a task and finish working group, championed by a PSB member, to 
identify the best ways of undertaking community development as a mechanism for 
preventing and mitigating the impact of ACEs.  
 
The
[...]
 the PSB (service?) 
Whole Community Approach 
Work with young people / schools / teachers /public services to identify what they see 
as safe / unsafe places in their community. 
Walk in My Shoes for a Day 
To create equal relationships based on listening and understanding, people in different 
roles and at different levels, spend a day in someone else’s shoes.  Practitioners and 
senior manager from public services and from the community spend a day working 
alongside each other. 
Induction / recruitment / secondments 
Involve people with lived experience to design recruitment process and involved in 
recruitment panels e.g. TRAC / Cwm Taf Substance Misuse  - people with lived 
experience recruiting staff 
Employ people with lived experience / provide work experience 
Rather than train people in coproduction and community development, employ people 
with the required values and train them in the more technical requirements.  Support 
people to build self-esteem and skills through supported employment. 

  
 

The final task and finish group meeting on the 3rd March will assess and agree on the 
following proposals: 
 

1. How we work together to improve how we deliver relationship based public 
services        

2. Implementing a community development approach within a specific community to 
build community capacity and resilience. 

 

Tudalen 29



Tudalen wag



 
 

                                                     
 
CWM TAF PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD - JOINT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE                     

 

 

 
 

 
Agenda Item: 6 

Update Report on the work to date on developing a shared regional (Cwm Taf 
Morgannwg-wide) understanding and approach to Social Prescribing. 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To provide the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Committee) with oversight 

of the role of and work undertaken by the Board in relation to Social Prescribing in 
Cwm Taf and beyond, working to the Health Board footprint and inclusive of the 
Re
[...]
ortance of striking a balance 
between the resourcing of all three 

• With reference to the current model inform future commissioning/planning of 
social prescribing schemes locally including how it can be scaled up to achieve 
a population level effect by enabling other agencies to refer people with wider 
social needs to a link worker and community based support 

• Build on collaborative working amongst all partners at a locality level, to 
recognise the value of community groups and assets which enable people to 
build or rebuild friendships, community connections and a sense of belonging, 
as well as accessing existing services 

 
Introduction 

There is increasing acceptance that sources of support in local communities have an 
important role to play alongside clinical care or even as an alternative in improving an 
individual’s health and wellbeing outcomes. The concept of Social Prescribing or 
community referral (to support within the community) can reduce social isolation and 
loneliness, improve individual emotional and physical wellbeing1. Though there is a 
need for more robust and systematic evidence on the effectiveness of social 
prescribing2, in addition to improved individual wellbeing, social prescribing schemes 
may lead to a reduction in the use of statutory public services including reduced 
attendance at GP and accident and Emergency departments 3, 59% of GPs think 
social prescribing can help reduce their workload4.  

                                                           
1 Dayson, C. and Bashir, N. (2014), The social and economic impact of the Rotherham Social Prescribing Pilot. 
Sheffield: Sheffield Hallam University: https://www4.shu.ac.uk/research/cresr/sites/shu.ac.uk/files/social-
economic-impact-rotherham.pdf 
2 Bickerdike, L., Booth, A., Wilson, P.M., et. Al. (2017), Social prescribing: less rhetoric and more reality. A 
systematic review of the evidence, BMJ Open 2017;7:e013384. doi: 10.1136/bmjopen-2016-013384  
3 Polley, M.

Minutes of the meeting


Cwm Taf Public Services Board Joint Overview & Scrutiny

Minutes of the meeting of the Cwm Taf Public Services Board Joint Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on Friday, 7 February 2020 at 2.00 pm at the Lido Pontypridd,  

Ynysangharad War Memorial Park, Pontypridd CF37 4PE.

County Borough Councillors - Cwm Taf Public Services Board Joint Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee Members in attendance:-

Councillor J Bonetto (Chair)

Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Councillors
Cllr D Sammon 
Cllr C Davies 
Cllr K Gibbs

Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Councillors
Councillor W Jones Councillor A Cox

Officers in attendance
Dr Kelechi Nnoaham – Director Public Health Cwm Taf Health Board

Ms W Edwards, Service Director – Community Services
Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication

Mr A Mogford - Head of Corporate Services Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council 
Ms K Smith, Cwm Taf PSB Support Officer

Ms L Toghill PSB Support Officer 
Mrs S Daniel Senior Scrutiny Officer 

Mrs S Handy Graduate Scrutiny Officer 

Co-opted Members in attendance

M A Lewis 
M J Maguire

1  THE 5 CORE STATUTORY FUNCTIONS OF THE CWM TAF JOINT 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

2  Declaration of Interest 

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda.

3  Minutes 

It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 27 September 2019 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting.



4  Forward Work Programme Report 

The Service Director Communications and Democratic Services presented the 
report to members and asked Members to consider and discuss items to include 
on their FWP taking into consideration the draft Forward Work Programme that 
was appended to the report.  

He added that as previously agreed the Committee would have a particular 
focus on thriving communities. 

A Member asked if it was possible to schedule a visit in and possibly hold a 
meeting at the Gurnos Hub once the works had been completed

The Chairperson agreed that it could be added to the Forward Work 
Programme.

RESOLVED: Members considered the Forward Work Programme and noted the 
items due to be considered at the next meeting.

5  Live Lab Update 

The Director Public Health, Cwm Taf University Health Board provided members 
with an update of the role and work undertaken by the Board in relation to ACE’s 
in Cwm Taf 

Following agreement from the PSB two and a half days of workshops were held 
in Rhondda Fach sports centre on 8, 9 and 11 July. The event was opened with 
a key note address from Dame Louise Casey. 
 
He informed members that there were discussions held around Adverse 
Childhood Experiences (ACES) and how it is a complex problem that affects 
many aspects of life.  The group focussed on how communities experience it 
and how they challenge it and access the right services to prevent and tackle 
ACE’s. 

Following the workshops a Task and Finish group was created and endorsed by 
the PSB to identify the best ways of undertaking community development as a 
mechanism for preventing and mitigating the impact of ACE’s.  He advised that 
they had already met twice and will be meeting again on 3rd March 2020.    

A Member commented that in Treherbert ward they have a “create your space 
project” where they work in partnership with community and they become part of 
the voluntary hub, he stated that the project is designed for the community and 
they become partners. He stated that the project were always looking for support 
from partnership organisations to play a part in the project. 

The Director Public Health, Cwm Taf University Health Board stated that there 
were lots of experience of this way of working within our communities and 
Communities were learning how to improve their mental health and wellbeing 
within their environments instead of being prescribed traditional medicines.  

A Member stated that there is a need to look at the underlying structures as 
short term and community initiatives were great but there was a need to ensure 
that access was available to those that need it to the gyms and playing fields etc. 



The PSB Support Officer stated that this would be discussed in the next item on 
social prescribing. 

A Member welcomed the bottom up approach and noted the need to do things 
differently and asked how this would be resourced through the PSB and how will 
we deliver our commitments. 

The Director of Public Health, Cwm Taf University Health Board advised that 
Regional Partnership Boards (RPBs) receive Integrated Care Funding (ICF) to 
undertake their work whereas the PSB does not have dedicated resources which 
is a risk for the initiatives they have set out. The PSB Support Officer added that 
detailed on pages 28 and 29 of the report was a broad wish-list of the initiatives 
that they would like to be undertaken.  Some of these had been explored with 
partnership organisations but some had not.  

The Director Public Health, Cwm Taf University Health Board added that the role 
of the PSB was to create a more enabling environment and moving away from 
consultation and into engagement with communities by recognising what we can 
do better and owning the problem and therefore enabling to create solutions. 

A Member added that his opinion was that the public sector were adverse to 
change and not good at listening to their communities.  He said this needed to 
change so we all work together as partners to support each other. 

RESOLVED: Members noted the content of the report 

6  Social Prescribing Update 

The Director Public Health, Cwm Taf University Health Board presented the 
report to Members which detailed the concept of Social Prescribing and how it 
could contribute towards the reduction of social isolation and loneliness and 
improve individual emotional and physical wellbeing.  He advised that social 
prescribing was a referral to something other than traditional medication.  

Social prescribing was a different way of thinking and a move away from socially 
and environmentally conditioned thinking to thinking that people’s problems are 
always medical and a way of recognising that there are more options available 
than what the doctor can prescribe.  He added that Social prescribing had been 
considered by the RPB with consultation from the PSB and Community 
representatives.

He described community gyms as one way of contributing to the community 
staying healthy and a preventative measure of illness.  However one of the 
issues that communities faced with this option was the availability of these 
assets.   He explained that in Cwm Taf one of two Health boards put in place 
health checks in GP practices where a risk assessment of patients was 
undertaken of those that were at a higher risk of developing heart disease in the 
next 10 years and those were invited in for further evaluation.  Those that 
attended underwent further evaluation to determine their risk and were referred 
on to relevant schemes where necessary.  When the programme was evaluated 
it identified that a number of people would have only been identified further down 
the line when they had a stroke or heart attack etc.  Once the patients risk was 
evaluated, there were many community assets that they were able to be referred 
into. He added that in order to ensure these programmes were sustainable that 



significant resources would be invested from the early prevention fund to invest 
in the sustainability of the assets. 

The Chairperson agreed that traditional methods of prescribing medications 
such as antidepressants with no further intervention needs to be reviewed. 

A Member stated that investment was needed in this area to enable the 
sustainability of the resources such as exercise facilities which are proven to 
have excellent physiologic benefits and were great initiatives that should be 
available to all and not just those that were able to afford membership to 
traditional gyms.  

A Member commented on the absence of these assets in some of the more 
deprived areas and stated that we need to tackle this problem, particularly in 
isolated communities.  

Another member added that if you look back at the coal mining era there were 
social activities made available for the workers as colliery owners didn’t want 
people to have physical and mental health issues so they put assets in place 
such as Social and workingman’s clubs, OAP Halls.  He stated that whilst these 
still exist, they lack support and financial injection needed. He added that social 
prescribing needs to be local so all people could access them and not just those 
that had the privilege of access to a vehicle etc. 

A Member stated that as an alternative treatment, a 5 week physiotherapy 
course was given to a constituent in their ward which progressed well but when 
the course ended he had to reapply for further sessions.  By the time he was 
given more sessions his condition had worsened to the point it was when he first 
started the sessions so there had been no overall improvement to his condition, 
he questioned whether there were sufficient resources in place to support these 
initiatives to have the desired outcomes. 
  
The Director Public Health, Cwm Taf University Health Board stated that in some 
areas there is no take up of such initiatives but there was concern over diverting 
resources out of one community and directing them to another and the potential 
consequences this would have and the public perception this would receive. 

A Member stated that he was unaware of social prescribing until receiving the 
report and stated that better communication was needed so people were made 
aware of initiatives that are available to them. He also raised concern that in 
Merthyr Tydfil there used to be 30 football teams but due to the increase in fees 
for using pitches and playing fields they were now down to just 7 teams.

RESOLVED: Members noted the contents of the report

7  Progress Update- Ferndale Hub 

On behalf of Cllr Gareth Caple, The Service Director Community Services gave 
an update on the informal visit to the Ferndale Hub that took place on the 22 
November 2019 

She advised Members that the tour of the hub was interesting and engaging and 
part of the visit included the visiting the childcare facility, the outdoor area was 
undercover. The sensory room was great and has been booked out since the 
facility opened.  There was recognition that there was nothing similar available 



locally and therefore there was a demand for it. She added that members also 
had an opportunity on the day to meet with the employment services team, Fern 
Partnership, South wales Police who held a Cyber-Crime Stand and the Arts 
Factory

There was now a library facility available in the hub after a consultation revealed 
that many were not happy with the library as it was as there was no meeting 
room and the small children’s area did not meet demands.  She added that the 
book prescription scheme works very well there.  

Since the opening of the library it has seen a 30% increase in visitors and 
different providers were using the facilities such as resilient families, creative 
writing and gardening groups. She advised there was a community programme 
available detailing all the classes and groups that were available for people to 
participate in which could be circulated to members.  She stated that the Hub 
was providing an environment where the community can thrive. 

The Scrutiny officer informed members that at the visit to the Hub she met with a 
young business person who runs her debt management company from the hub 
which had given her opportunity to work locally and engage with people in the 
area.  She advised members that there would be a further opportunity to visit the 
hub again at the end of February where all members would be invited to attend.   

8  To consider any items, which the Chair deems appropriate. 

None

9  Information Reports 

The Scrutiny Officer advised members of the links made available to members 
on the information reports which were the Wales Audit Office Review of Public 
Service Boards and the minutes of the Cwm Taf Public Services Board.  She 
advised that if members had any queried in relation to the reports can be 
directed to scrutiny@rctcbc.gov.uk 

Meeting closed 15:30
J. Bonetto

                                                                                                                                         Chair

mailto:scrutiny@rctcbc.gov.uk

